liabilities.  Interest rate risk is managed by the Management Committee on an ongoing basis
with the primary objective of limiting the extent to which net interest expense could be affected
by adverse movements in interest rates.

Interest rate swaps with a total notional amount of $524 million by the Trust have been entered
into the reporting date.  The swaps are being used to hedge, the exposure to carrying cash flows
are to changes in interest rates.

The fair value of interest rate swaps as at 31 December 2016 for the Trust was $0.657 million.
Interest rate swaps represented 0.03% of net assets of the Trust.

Sensitivity analysis

In managing the interest rate risk, the Management Committee aims to reduce the impact of
short-term fluctuations on the Trust’s total return before tax.

I-36

 FS30

For variable rate financial liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the
reporting date would increase/(decrease) Statement of Total Return and Unitholders’ Funds by
amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Statement of total return Unitholders’ Funds

100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100bp

decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
31 December 2016
Variable rate financial liabilities (11,000) 11,000 – –
Interest rate swaps (7) 7 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (11,007) 11,007 – –

31 December 2015
Variable rate financial liabilities (440) 440 – –
Cash flow sensitivity (440) 440 – –

I-37

R
C

S
 T

ru
st

F

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Y

ea
r

en
de

d
31

 D
ec

em
be

r
20

16

F
S

31

A
cc

ou
n

ti
n

g
cl

as
si

fi
ca

ti
on

s
an

d
fa

ir
 v

al
u

es

 T
he

 c
ar

ry
in

g
am

ou
nt

s
an

d
fa

ir
 v

al
ue

s
of

 f
in

an
ci

al
 a

ss
et

s
an

d
fi

na
nc

ia
l

li
ab

il
it

ie
s,

 i
nc

lu
di

ng
 t

he
ir

 l
ev

el
s

in
 t

he
 f

ai
r

va
lu

e
hi

er
ar

ch
y

ar
e

as
 f

ol
lo

w
s.

It

do

es
 n

ot
 i

nc
lu

de
 f

ai
r

va
lu

e
in

fo
rm

at
io

n
fo

r
fi

na
nc

ia
l

as
se

ts
 a

nd